ORDINANCE NO. 2023-276

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF NEW STANTON, COUNTY OF WESTMORELAND AND COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, AMENDING AND REPEALING A PORTION OF CHAPTER 15-1003, SKATES, SKATEBOARDS, COASTERS, SLEDS AND OTHER TOY VEHICLES, OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE BOROUGH OF NEW STANTON, REMOVING PROVISIONS PROHIBITING CERTAIN ACTIVITIES.

a se el com de sur assessor consideración de la consideración de la consideración de la consideración de la cons

WHEREAS, the Borough of New Stanton desires to amend and repeal a portion of Chapter 15-1003, from the Code of Ordinances of the Borough of New Stanton.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED, and it is hereby ordained and enacted by the Borough Council of the Borough of New Stanton, Westmoreland County, Pennsylvania, as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter 15-1003, Skates, Skateboards, Coasters, Sleds and Other Toy Vehicles, of the Code of Ordinances is hereby amended and repealed as follows:

§ 15-1003. Skates, Skateboards, Coasters, Sleds and Other Toy Vehicles. [Ord. 97-173, 2/6/1997]

1. It shall be unlawful for any person to ride on a sled upon any sidewalk in the Borough, or upon any roadway, unless that roadway is on a portion of a street blocked off for sledding by authority of §15-105 of Part 1 or §15-217 of Part 2 of this chapter, provided nothing in this subsection shall prevent a pedestrian from pulling a sled, without or without a rider, upon a sidewalk.

2. Any person who violates any provision of this section shall, upon conviction, be sentenced to pay a fine of \$5, and costs.

SECTION 2. All other provisions of Chapter 15, not repealed or amended herein, shall remain in full force and effect, except that any rules and regulations previously promulgated and established remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 3. SEVERABILITY. If any word, phrase, section, sentence, clause or part of this Ordinance is for any reason found to be unconstitutional, illegal or invalid, such unconstitutionality, invalidity or illegality shall not affect or impair any of the remaining words, phrases, sections, sentences, clauses or parts of this Ordinance. It is hereby declared to be the intent of the Borough Council that this Ordinance would have been adopted had such unconstitutional, illegal or invalid word, phrase, section, sentence, clause or part thereof not been included therein.

SECTION 4. GENERAL REPEALER. Any ordinance or parts of ordinances in conflict with this Ordinance are hereby specifically repealed.

1

THIS ORDINANCE SHALL TAKE EFFECT IMMEDIATELY.

ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Council of the Borough of New Stanton this

<u>7th</u> day of <u>Fibruary</u>, 202**3**.

ATTEST:

Secretary ----

By:

BOROUGH OF NEW STANTON

PRESIDENT

ATTEST:

Alto Jerafli

APPROVED:

MAYOR

CERTIFICATION

I, Jeffrey McLaughlin, duly qualified Secretary-Treasurer of the Borough Council of the Borough of New Stanton, Westmoreland County, Pennsylvania, do hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance No. $2023 \cdot 2.76$ is a true and correct copy of the original Ordinance No. $2023 \cdot 2.76$ duly passed and adopted by a majority vote of the Borough Council of the Borough of New Stanton at a duly advertised and convened regular meeting held on the $\underline{74h}$ day of $\underline{februar}$, 2023, and that the minutes of said meeting showing how each member voted have been duly recorded in the official minutes of said Borough Council and remains in effect as of this date.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I affix my hand and attach the seal of the Borough of New Stanton, this $7 \frac{7 h}{Fcbruary}$, 2023.

Certified to by:

Jerrey McLaughin

Secretary-Treasurer